

CASE No. 05-14219-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GENEVA GLOVER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SEN. CHARLES E. GRASSLEY IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Richard B. Rosenthal
Florida Bar No. 0184853
RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL, P.A.
169 East Flagler Street, Suite 1422
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 779-6097
Facsimile: (305) 779-6095
E-mail: rbr@rosenthalappeals.com

Chadwicke L. Groover
Counsel
Sen. Charles E. Grassley
United States Senate
Committee on the Judiciary
135 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510
Telephone: (202) 224-4200

Brian Stuart Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, Louisiana 70471
Telephone: (985) 626-5052

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....ii

Table of Contents.....v

Table of Authorities.....vi

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Statement of the Issue.....3

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....5

 I. The District Court’s Opinion Misreads the Text, Structure, and History of the MSP Statute, Thereby Frustrating the Purpose of the MSP Regime.....7

 II. The District Court’s Stated Concern that Interpreting the Medicare Statute as Written Would Dramatically Expand Federal Tort Law is Baseless and Irrelevant.....15

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Compliance.....20

Certificate of Service.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Glover v. Phillip Morris USA et al.</u> , No. 3:04-CV-403-3-32-MMH, 2005 WL 1761655 (M.D. Fla. July 26, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Harris Corp. v. Humana Health Ins. Co. of Florida</u> , 253 F.3d 598 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Mason v. The American Tobacco Co.</u> , 346 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1057 (2004).....	1, 5
<u>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</u> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	14
<u>People v. Pomykala</u> , 784 N.E. 2d 784 (Ill. 2003).....	8
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16
<u>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</u> , 31 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Thompson v. Goetzman</u> , 315 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>Tuttle v. Eats and Treats Operations</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15302 (D. Kan. May 23, 2005).....	8
<u>United States v. Baxter, Int'l</u> , 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<u>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</u> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	12, 18

STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii).....*passim*

Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act
of 2003, § 301(b), Pub. L. No. 108-73, 117 Stat. 2066, 2221 (2003).....*passim*

138 CONG. REC. S3301 (Mar. 11, 1992).....1

149 CONG. REC. S15574 (daily ed. Nov. 22, 2003).....13

Waste, Fraud, and Abuse: Hearing Before the House Comm.
On Ways and Means, 108th Cong. 88 (2003) (statement of
William H. Jordan, Senior Counsel to the Asst. Atty. Gen.),
available at 2003 WL 21667339.....13

OTHER MATERIALS

John T. Bose, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND QUI TAM ACTIONS
(Aspen Law & Business 1999).....1

Social Security and Medicare Boards of Trustees,
STATUS OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE
PROGRAMS: A SUMMARY OF THE 2004 ANNUAL REPORTS,
A Message from the Public Trustees, available at
<http://www.socialsecurity.gov/OACT/TRSUM/trsummary.html>.....5

Xiulan Zhang et al., Cost of Smoking to the Medicare Program, 1993,
20 HEALTH CARE FIN. REV. 179 (1999).....12

2004 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
FEDERAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE AND FEDERAL SUPPLEMENTARY
MEDICAL INSURANCE TRUST FUNDS, available at
<http://www.cms.hhs.gov/publications/trusteesreport/2004/tr.pdf>.....17
